• Imbalance in reciprocal duties

• Fair duty protection
• Ongoing demand side support, scrap restrictions
• Inward investment

Consistent profit performance from multiple drivers

5

IMPAIRMENT OF NET ASSET VALUE

Erosion of cost competitiveness

• Particularly versus China

Lower margins in international markets in past 2 years

• Global (Chinese) over supply

• Especially foil (up to $700 per ton), common alloy plate, standard products

Increases in imported product into South Africa

• Lost duty protection

Weak local demand

Rise in risk-free rate

6

FINANCIAL REVIEW

7

CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT

2013
Rm

2012
Rm

Revenue 7 560 6 542

Cost of sales (6 915) (6 111)

Gross profit 645 431

Selling, marketing and distribution expenses (390) (362)

Administrative expenses (71) (83)

Impairment charge (2 122) (84)

Other gains and losses 133 199

Operating (loss)/profit (1 805) 101

Net interest expense (63) (63)

(loss)/profit before tax (1 868) 38

Taxation 523 (9)

Net (loss)/profit for the year (1 345) 29

8

IMPACT OF IAS 19R ON THE COMPARATIVE PERIOD

2012
Restated

Rm

2012
Previously
reported

Rm

Restatement
effect

Rm

Revenue 6 542 6 542 -

Cost of sales (6 111) (5 895) (216)

Gross profit 431 647 (216)

Selling, marketing and distribution expenses (362) (362) -

Administrative expenses (83) (83) -

Impairment charge (84) - (84)

Other gains and losses 199 42 157

Operating (loss) / profit 101 245 (144)

Net interest expense (63) (63) -

(loss) / profit before tax 38 182 (144)

Taxation (9) (49) 40

Net (loss) / profit for the year 29 133 (104)

Net assets 4 748 4 777 (29)

9

OPERATING (LOSS)/PROFIT

2013
Rm

2012
Rm

Change
Rm

Operating (loss)/profit (1 805) 101 (1 906)

Impairment 2 122 84

Profit/loss fixed assets  - (12)

"Headline EBIT" 317 173 144

Severance costs 26

Pension fund conversion (30)

"Normalised EBIT" 343 143 200

Timing mismatches (10) 61

Metal price lag 58 2

"Comparable EBIT" 391 206 185

Estimated impact of Rand weakening 17% on average 246

10

NORMALISED EARNINGS

2013
Rm

2012
Rm

Earnings (1 345) 29

(Profit)/loss on disposal and impairment of assets 1 528 50

Headline earnings 183 79

Abnormal items included in headline earnings

Effect of pension fund conversion - (22)

Severance costs 18 -

Normalised earnings 201 57

Net cost of hot mill failure: (7) 44

Loss of profit and material damage 17 111

Insurance claim accrued (24) (67)

Normalised earnings adjusted for timing mismatches 194 101

11

IMPAIRMENT

2013
Rm

2012
Rm

IMPAIRMENT OF NON-CURRENT ASSETS